



No. 08-351

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ANITA ALVAREZ,
State's Attorney of Cook County, Illinois,

PETITIONER,

v.

CHERMAINE SMITH, EMMANUEL PEREZ, TYHESHA
BRUNSTON, MICHELLE WALDO, KIRK YUNKER,
AND TONY WILLIAMS,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS M. O'BRIEN*

*THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10038
212-577-3551
Amicus Curiae*

* COUNSEL OF RECORD

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO A PROMPT POST-SEIZURE HEARING TO CONTEST CUSTODY OF PROPERTY IMPOUNDED FOR FORFEITURE.	
A. New York City's Vehicle Confiscation Program	4
B. The Second Circuit's Due Process Ruling . .	8
C. The Necessity of the <i>Mathews</i> Balancing Test	12
D. The Irrelevance of the <i>\$8850/Von Neumann</i> Speedy Trial Cases.	16

	Page
<p>II. NEW YORK CITY'S VEHICLE RETENTION HEARING EXEMPLIFIES A PROMPT OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD TO RECOVER POSSESSION OF IMPOUNDED PROPERTY AND DOES NOT ENCUMBER THE LEGITIMATE INTERESTS OF LAW ENFORCEMENT. .</p>	21
<p>A. The Contours of the Vehicle Retention Hearing</p>	21
<p>B. The Working of the Vehicle Retention Hearing: 2004-2009</p>	24
<p>C. The Indispensability of the Prompt Post- Seizure Hearing</p>	28
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).	16, 18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003).	14, 15
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).	29, 30
<i>Coleman v. Watt</i> , 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994).	9
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976).	20
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991). . .	11, 12
<i>County of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 1 NY3d 134, 802 NE2d 616 (2003).	11
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	17
<i>David v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 307 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).	14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 105 (1975).	17

	Page
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) . . .	13, 30
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).	28
<i>Jones v. Kelly</i> , 378 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2004).	21
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 2000 WL 1702035 (SDNY 2000).	8
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006).	33
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 506 F.Supp. 2d 249 (SDNY 2007).	32, 33
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).	12
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).	33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgenthau v. Citisource</i> , 68 NY2d 211, 500 NE2d 850 (1986).	7

	Page
<i>Police Dept. v. Achakpo</i> , OATH Index No. 1211/09 (Nov. 19, 2008).	29
<i>Police Dept. v. Arroyo, Sr.</i> , OATH Index No. 2016/06 (June 30, 2006).	27
<i>Police Dept. v. Craig</i> , OATH Index No. 1138/06 (Feb. 22, 2006).	25
<i>Police Dept. v. Figueroa</i> , OATH Index No. 391/08 (Oct. 2, 2007).	25
<i>Police Dept. v. Gurley</i> , OATH Index No. 421/07 (Sept. 12, 2006).	25
<i>Police Dept. v. Gutierrez</i> , OATH Index No. 2403/07 (Aug. 15, 2007).	27, 28
<i>Police Dept. v. Harding</i> , OATH Index No. 173/07 (Apr. 16, 2007).	27
<i>Police Dept. v. Holburn</i> , OATH Index No. 879/08 (Oct. 31, 2007).	26
<i>Police Dept. v. Javier</i> , OATH Index No. 241/06 (Aug. 5, 2005).	26
<i>Police Dept. v. Kennerly</i> , OATH Index No. 706/08 (Oct. 16, 2007).	26

	Page
<i>Police Dept. v. McBrien</i> , OATH Index No. 1058/09 (Oct. 2, 2008).	24
<i>Police Dept. v. Morton</i> , OATH Index No. 3260/09 (July 6, 2009).	25
<i>Police Dept. v. Passley</i> , OATH Index No. 2401/07 (July 11, 2007).	28
<i>Police Dept. v. Pelle</i> , OATH Index No. 2666/08 (June 27, 2008).	24
<i>Police Dept. v. Rios</i> , OATH Index No. 146/06 (July 21, 2005).	25
<i>Police Dept. v. Satyanand</i> , OATH Index No. 570/05 (Nov. 13, 2004).	29
<i>Police Dept. v. Vanegas</i> , OATH Index No. 1056/06 (Jan. 10, 2006).	26
<i>Police Dept. v. Watts</i> , OATH Index No. 1865/08 (Mar. 5, 2008).	27
<i>Police Dept. v. Williams</i> , OATH Index No. 1899/04 (May 4, 2004).	25
<i>Property Clerk v. Ferris</i> , 77 NY2d 428, 570 NE2d 225 (1991)	6

	Page
<i>Property Clerk v. Jacobs</i> , 234 AD2d 96, 650 NYS2d 711 (1st Dept. 1996).	5
<i>Property Clerk v. Larouche</i> , 187 AD2d 289, 589 NYS2d 459 (1st Dept. 1992).	6
<i>Property Clerk v. Negron</i> , 157 AD2d 602, 603, 550 NYS2d 351 (1st Dept. 1990).	5
<i>Property Clerk v. Pagano</i> , 170 AD3d 30, 34-35, 573 NYS2d 658 (1st Dept. 1991).	27
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. One 1986 Volvo 750T</i> , 765 F.Supp. 90 (SDNY 1991).	31
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).	13

STATUTES and RULES	Page
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(e) . . .	17
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules, Article 13-A.	6
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules, §1310	7
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules, §1312	7
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules, §1312(4).	7
New York Criminal Procedure Law, §240.80(3).	32
New York City Administrative Code, Section 14-140(e).	5
New York City Administrative Code, Section 14-140 (6)	10
New York City Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings Rule 1-31	23
Rules of the City of New York, Title 38, Section 12-36.	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Jacob Fries, "4000 Cars Seized in Effort to Halt Drunken Driving," <i>NY Times</i> , July 3, 2001.	8
New York Unified Court System, 2007 Annual Report.	31
David Rohde, "The High Price of Drunken Driving Law," <i>NY Times</i> , Feb. 28, 1999. . .	7
Susan Saulny, "City Police Giving Back Seized Cars," <i>NY Times</i> , Mar. 9, 2004.	23
